DISASTER DECLARATION

Two (2) copies shall be sent to:
State of Colorado
Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHSEM)
9195 E Mineral Ave Centennial Co
Suite 200

One (1) copy will be forwarded to the Governor by DHSEM

WHEREAS, Gilpin County suffered or there is an imminent threat that Gilpin County will suffer from widespread or severe damage, injury or loss of life or property resulting from impact of catastrophic winter storm which occurred on March 14th, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the magnitude of responding to and recovery from the impact of the is far in excess of the County's available resources due to the impact of the winter storm. County emergency response resources are severely limited in capacity numbers of personnel, limited road access due to excessive snow, snow plowing resources unable to keep up with excessive snowfall, and high priority life safety winter sheltering needs for stranded motorists and power loss.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, there is hereby declared a local disaster.

APPROVED this 14 day of March, 2024.

Sheriff Kevin Armstrong
Sheriff, Gilpin County Sheriff's Office

Gilpin County, Colorado